number of points in each comparison. The number of points are different in each test as the model cannot always converge to a

solution (𝑘𝑁2𝑂5
 < 110-7 s-1 or 𝑘𝐶𝑙𝑁𝑂2

 > 𝑘𝑁2𝑂5
), as described in McDuffie et al. (2018b) and McDuffie et al. (2018a). Non-

converging points have been removed from this analysis. Figure S3 shows a time series of the nitrate produced overnight in base

case simulations (black points), and the uncertainty associated with each point (shading). The uncertainty for each point was

calculated from the quadrature addition of the percent changes associated with each of the sensitivity tests summarized in Table

S4. The total absolute uncertainty is shown by the dark blue shading and the fraction of uncertainty associated with the

incorporation of dilution is highlighted by light blue. An expanded view of data from 28 January is also shown for illustrative

purposes. Individual sensitivity tests and results are described in further details in Sections S1.4.1– S1.4.2, discussed in decreasing

order of model sensitivity.

 7

Table S4. Median sensitivity of simulated nitrate to changes in model parameters.

Parameter Base Case Value Value Adjustment

Median Nocturnal Nitrate

Production Rate (%)a N

Dilution n/a 𝑘𝑑𝑖𝑙𝑢𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛= 1.310-5 s-1b -42.4 1027

Deposition n/a 𝑘𝑑𝑒𝑝 = 2.610-6 s-1c +7.7 1027

NO2 CRDS +5%, -5%d +5.7, -5.8 1021

O3 CRDS +5%, -5%d +4.8, -4.8 1025

ClNO2 I--ToF-CIMS +30%, -30%d -3.9, +4.3 1025

Photolysis Rates WINTER valuese +40%, -40% -1.4, +2.8 1809

N2O5 I--ToF-CIMS +30%, -30%d -1.0, +1.2 1021

Pre-Sunset Time 1.3 hoursf 0 hrs, 2 hrs -0.3, +0.2 505

Constant 𝑘𝑁𝑂3
 Calculatedg +50%, -50% -0.2, +0.2 1027

Varying 𝑘𝑁𝑂3
 Constant 𝑘𝑁𝑂3

 Varying 𝑘𝑁𝑂3
 g <0.1 1027

aDefined as (base case value – sensitivity test value)/base case value *100
bSee Section S1.4.1
cSee Section S1.4.2
dReported instrument measurement accuracies
eSee Section S1.4.3
fSee Section S1.4.4
gSee Section S1.4.5

Figure S3. Time series of simulated nitrate production rate. Base case simulations are shown by black dots. The total uncertainty in each

simulated point is given by the dark blue shading. Light blue shading shows the absolute uncertainty associated with the presence of

dilution/mixing only (𝒌𝒅𝒊𝒍𝒖𝒕𝒊𝒐𝒏= 1.310-5 s-1). The insert shows a larger view of the region inside the red box.